As a direct and proximate result of Jane Doe’s aforesaid conduct, John Doe has suffered 

and will continue to suffer, severe and extreme emotional distress. 

WHEREFORE, regarding Counts 1-2, John Doe demands judgment and relief against Jane Doe 

as follows: 

A. Damages in an amount in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) to 

compensate John Doe’s past and future pecuniary and/or non-pecuniary damages 

caused by Jane Doe’s conduct; 

B. Judgment for attorneys’ fees; 

C. Judgment for all other reasonable and customary costs and expenses that were incurred 

in pursuit of this action;

[...]

deprivations of due process; loss of educational 

opportunities; and loss of future career prospects. 

WHEREFORE, regarding Counts 3-5, John Doe demands judgment and relief against Denison 

and/or Clifford as follows: 

A. Damages in an amount in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) to 

compensate John Doe’s past and future pecuniary and/or non-pecuniary damages 

caused by Defendants’ conduct; 

B. Order(s) requiring Denison expunge John Doe’s official Denison files of all 

information related to his interactions with Jane Doe;